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OFFICIAL NOTICE AND AGENDA 
Notice is hereby given that the Finance Committee of the City of Stoughton, Wisconsin 
will hold a regular or special meeting as indicated on the date, time and location 
given below. 


 Meeting of the:  


 


Time/Location: 
 
 


 
 
 
Members: 


FINANCE COMMITTEE OF THE CITY OF STOUGHTON  
 
Tuesday, June 8, 2021, 6:00 pm  


  This will be a virtual meeting using Zoom 
 Access with a computer, tablet or smartphone via Zoom - 
https://zoom.us/j/96083196919?pwd=Vld3bFE4dzNEUHY5bUJ5ZFY5aXhpUT09 
Meeting ID: 960 8319 6919  
Passcode: 596165 


    Additional dial in information is located at the bottom of this agenda 
 
Brett Schumacher (Chair), Lisa Reeves (Vice Chair), Ozzie Doom, Regina Hirsch, 
Michael Engelberger, Joey Neigum and Mayor Tim Swadley (ex-officio) 
 


  


Item # AGENDA 
1  Call to Order 
2  Communications 
3  Reports 


• None 
 
COMMITTEE BUSINESS 
4 Approval of the May 25, 2021 Finance Committee Minutes 
 
5 Results of June 2, 2021 sale of General Obligation Promissory Notes, Series 2021A 
 
6 Discussion and possible action regarding investigating the waiving or delaying of 


certain license and permit fees  
 
7 Discussion and possible action regarding Nordic Ridge Phase IV Development 


Agreement 
 
 FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS  
 
- Future Treatment of Costs Eligible for Special Assessments 
- Riverfront Purchase and Developer Agreement 
- HATS Request 



https://zoom.us/j/96083196919?pwd=Vld3bFE4dzNEUHY5bUJ5ZFY5aXhpUT09





   ADJOURNMENT  
 
 
Any person wishing to attend the meeting, whom because of a disability, requires special 
accommodation, should contact the City Clerk’s Office at (608) 873-6692 at least 24 hours before 
the scheduled meeting time so appropriate arrangements can be made. In addition, any person 
wishing to speak or have their comments heard but does not have access to the internet should 
also contact the City Clerk’s Office at the number above at least 24 hours before the scheduled 
meeting so appropriate arrangements can be made.  
 
NOTE:  AN EXPANDED MEETING MAY CONSTITUTE A QUORUM OF THE COUNCIL. 
 
 
 
Additional Zoom Dial In Information: 
Dial by your location  
        +1 929 205 6099 US (New York)  
        +1 301 715 8592 US (Washington DC)  
        +1 312 626 6799 US (Chicago)  
        +1 669 900 6833 US (San Jose)  
        +1 253 215 8782 US (Tacoma)  
        +1 346 248 7799 US (Houston)  
Meeting ID: 960 8319 6919  
Passcode: 596165  
Find your local number: https://zoom.us/u/abI4Av2kCx  
 



https://zoom.us/u/abI4Av2kCx






FINANCE COMMITTEE MINUTES 
May 25, 2021 @ 6:00 p.m.  
GoToMeeting 
 
 
Present: 
Schumacher, Reeves, Doom, Hirsch and Mayor Swadley  
 
Absent and Excused: 
Neigum and Engelberger  
 
Also Present: 
Finance Director Friedl, Clerk Licht, Alder Jenson and Carla Gogin from Baker Tilly  
 
Call to Order 
Schumacher called the meeting to order at 6:01 pm.  
 
Communications: 
Finance Director Friedl stated that the new accessible taxis were delivered last Friday. He also 
stated that the Moody’s rating call was Thursday and the City’s rating will likely remain the 
same.  
 
Reports: the following reports were entered into the record.  


• April Treasurer’s Report 
• Contingency Report 
• April 30, 2021 Financial Statements 
• April 30, 2021 YTD CIP Report 


 
 
Approval of the May 11, 2021 Finance Committee Minutes 
Motion by Reeves, second by Doom to approve the May 11, 2021 Finance Committee Minutes. 
Motion carried 5-0. 
 
Acknowledge receipt of the 2020 City of Stoughton Audit and Management Letter 
Carla Gogin from Baker Tilly presented the audit report and management letter. They issued a 
clean audit report and there were no material weaknesses.  
 
Discussion and possible action regarding the City of Stoughton funding 50% of the 
installation of door access controls at the Youth Center 
Motion by Hirsch, second by Reeves to recommend that council approve funding for 50% of 
the installation of door access controls at the Youth Center. Motion carried 5-0. 
 
Discussion and possible action regarding replacing the Stoughton Police Department’s 
Traffic Speed Board utilizing contingency funds 
Motion by Reeves, second by Hirsch to recommend that council approve replacing the Police 
Department’s traffic speed board utilizing contingency funds. Motion carried 5-0. 







 
Discussion and possible action regarding investigating the waiving or delaying of certain 
license and permit fees  
The committee ran out of time and did not discuss this agenda item.  
 
 
 FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS  
 
- Future Treatment of Costs Eligible for Special Assessments 
- Riverfront Purchase and Developer Agreement 
- HATS Request 


 
Adjournment:  
Motion by Reeves, second by Doom to adjourn at 7:00 p.m. Motion carried 5-0 
 
Respectfully Submitted,  
Holly Licht, City Clerk  








 


 
 
 
 


 
 
 


 







 


 
Sale Day Report for City of Stoughton, Wisconsin 1 


 
 


COMPETITIVE SALE RESULTS  
 


Purpose: For public purposes, including paying the cost of acquiring 
equipment, park improvements, street improvements, parking lot 
repairs, stormwater improvements, and other capital projects. 


Rating: Moody's Investor's Service "Aa2"  


Number of Bids: 6 


Low Bidder: UMB Bank, N.A., Kansas City, Missouri 
 


Comparison from Lowest to Highest Bid: 
(TIC as bid) 


Low Bid 1.0580% 


High Bid 1.3067% 


Interest Difference $35,748 


 


Summary of Sale Results: 
 


Principal Amount*: $2,325,000 
Underwriter’s Discount: $12,803 
Reoffering Premium: $88,846 
True Interest Cost:  1.0444%  
Costs of Issuance: $50,100 
Yields: 0.20%-1.20% 
Total P&I $2,536,175 


 
Notes: Associated Trust Company, N.A., Green Bay, Wisconsin will 


serve as Paying Agent on the Notes. 


The Notes maturing May 1, 2030 and thereafter are callable 
May 1, 2029 or any date thereafter. 


* Subsequent to bid opening, the issue size was decreased by 
$25,000 from $2,350,000. 


Closing Date: June 23, 2021 


Designated Official Action:  Award the sale of $2,325,000 General Obligation Promissory 
Notes, Series 2021A. 


Supplementary Attachments 
 


 Bid Tabulation  Updated Issue Allocation 
 Sources and Uses of Funds 
 Updated Debt Service 


Schedule/Tax Levy Impact 


 Updated Debt Limit Calculation 
 Rating Report 
 Bond Buyer Index 


 







BID TABULATION 


$2,350,000* General Obligation Promissory Notes, Series 2021A 


City of Stoughton, Wisconsin 


SALE:  June 2, 2021 


AWARD:  UMB BANK, N.A. 


Rating: Moody's Investor's Service "Aa2" 


Tax Exempt - Bank Qualified 


NAME OF BIDDER 


MATURITY 
(May 1) RATE 


REOFFERING 
YIELD PRICE 


NET 
INTEREST 


COST 


TRUE 
INTEREST 


RATE 


UMB BANK, N.A. $2,425,858.10 $145,409.79 1.0580% 


  Kansas City, Missouri 2022 2.000% 0.200% 


2023 2.000% 0.350% 


2024 2.000% 0.450% 


2025 2.000% 0.550% 


2026 2.000% 0.700% 


2027 2.000% 0.800% 


2028 2.000% 0.950% 


2029 2.000% 1.050% 


2030 1.100% 1.100% 


2031 1.200% 1.200% 


BOK FINANCIAL SECURITIES, 


INC. 


$2,444,000.00 $150,487.22 1.0820% 


  Milwaukee, Wisconsin 


BANKERS' BANK $2,354,625.65 $151,963.93 1.1238% 


  Madison, Wisconsin 


BAIRD $2,442,664.20 $155,513.52 1.1294% 


  Milwaukee, Wisconsin 


NORTHLAND SECURITIES, INC. $2,433,562.60 $162,383.40 1.1760% 


  Minneapolis, Minnesota 


BNY MELLON CAPITAL 


MANAGEMENT 


$2,442,395.25 $181,158.08 1.3067% 


  Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 


* Subsequent to bid opening the issue size was decreased to $2,325,000.


Adjusted Price - $2,401,042.47 Adjusted Net Interest Cost - $135,132.36 Adjusted TIC - 1.0444% 
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Financing Plan Issue Sizing
Preliminary FINAL


GO Notes GO Notes
2021 2021


Projects
Capital Projects - 10 Year 2,279,436 2,279,436
Stormwater Utility 144,750 144,750
Funds available (150,000) (150,000)


Project Needs 2,274,186 2,274,186


Reoffering Premium (built into rates) 0 (88,846)


Bid Premium Deposit to Debt Service 0 76,042


Issuance Expenses
Municipal Advisor 23,900 23,900
Bond Counsel 13,000 11,900
Rating 13,500 13,500
Paying Agent 850 800
Underwriter Fees 23,500 12,803


Total Funds Needed 2,348,936 2,324,286


Rate Months
Less Interest Earnings 0.06% 3              (341) (341)


Rounding 1,405 1,055


Size of Issue 2,350,000 2,325,000
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Projected Impact of Proposed Projects


Less Abatements Impact on a


 $  100,000 of Value


Taxes Change


YEAR YEAR Prin (5/1) Rate Interest Premium Total YEAR
2020 1,176,283,200 5.88% 5,239,393      (1,894,781)     3,344,613    2.84 2020                                             3,344,613    2.84 284.34      2020
2021 1,199,002,400 1.93% 4,452,731      (1,018,804)     3,433,927    2.86 2021                                                                                                                                              3,433,927    89,314       2.86 286.40      2.06 2021
2022 1,246,132,248 3.93% 4,749,663      (1,524,692)     3,224,971    2.59 2022 400,000      2.00% 52,872     (52,872)    400,000     (15,000)        (45,000)  (60,000)        340,000       3,564,971    131,044     2.86 286.08      (0.32) 2022
2023 1,271,054,893 2.00% 4,539,863      (1,227,849)     3,312,014    2.61 2023 215,000      2.00% 31,805     (23,170)    223,635     (15,446)        (15,446)        208,189       3,520,202    (44,768)     2.77 276.95      (9.13) 2023
2024 1,296,475,991 2.00% 4,483,597      (1,062,204)     3,421,393    2.64 2024 100,000      2.00% 28,655                       128,655     (16,995)        (16,995)        111,660       3,533,053    12,850       2.73 272.51      (4.44) 2024
2025 1,322,405,511 2.00% 4,420,409      (1,055,645)     3,364,764    2.54 2025 115,000      2.00% 26,505                       141,505     (16,695)        (16,695)        124,810       3,489,574    (43,478)     2.64 263.88      (8.63) 2025
2026 1,348,853,621 2.00% 4,132,025      (946,390)        3,185,635    2.36 2026 215,000      2.00% 23,205                       238,205     (16,395)        (16,395)        221,810       3,407,445    (82,129)     2.53 252.62      (11.26) 2026
2027 1,383,696,793 2.58% 3,696,121      (907,368)        2,788,753    2.02 2027 215,000      2.00% 18,905                       233,905     (16,095)        (16,095)        217,810       3,006,563    (400,882)   2.17 217.28      (35.33) 2027
2028 1,411,370,729 2.00% 2,532,873      (766,945)        1,765,927    1.25 2028 265,000      2.00% 14,105                       279,105     (15,795)        (15,795)        263,310       2,029,237    (977,326)   1.44 143.78      (73.51) 2028
2029 1,439,598,144 2.00% 2,159,929      (683,579)        1,476,350    1.03 2029 265,000      2.00% 8,805                         273,805     (15,495)        (15,495)        258,310       1,734,660    (294,577)   1.20 120.50      (23.28) 2029
2030 1,468,390,107 2.00% 1,220,404      (243,229)        977,175        0.67 2030 265,000      1.10% 4,698                         269,698     (15,263)        (15,263)        254,435       1,231,610    (503,050)   0.84 83.87         (36.62) 2030
2031 1,497,757,909 2.00% 991,879         (396,979)        594,900        0.40 2031 270,000      1.20% 1,620                         271,620     (15,090)        (15,090)        256,530       851,430       (380,180)   0.57 56.85         (27.03) 2031
2032 1,527,713,067 2.00% 998,479         (397,829)        600,650        0.39 2032                                                                                                                                              600,650       (250,780)   0.39 39.32         (17.53) 2032
2033 1,558,267,328 2.00% 998,741         (398,179)        600,563        0.39 2033                                                                                                                                              600,563       (88)             0.39 38.54         (0.78) 2033
2034 1,589,432,675 2.00% 1,002,116      (397,816)        604,300        0.38 2034                                                                                                                                              604,300       3,738         0.38 38.02         (0.52) 2034
2035 1,621,221,328 2.00% 669,529         (62,454)          607,075        0.37 2035                                                                                                                                              607,075       2,775         0.37 37.45         (0.57) 2035
2036 1,653,645,755 2.00% 671,654         (62,454)          609,200        0.37 2036                                                                                                                                              609,200       2,125         0.37 36.84         (0.61) 2036
2037 1,686,718,670 2.00% 610,675                                 610,675        0.36 2037                                                                                                                                              610,675       1,475         0.36 36.20         (0.63) 2037
2038 1,720,453,043 2.00% 611,125                                 611,125        0.36 2038                                                                                                                                              611,125       450            0.36 35.52         (0.68) 2038


TOTALS 48,181,204 (13,047,196) 35,134,008 TOTALS 2,325,000 211,175 (76,042) 2,460,132 (158,269) (45,000) (203,269) 2,256,863 37,390,871 TOTALS


Preliminary Planning 2,350,000 178,220 0 2,528,220
Difference (25,000) 32,955 (76,042) (68,088)


Change 
in Value Stormwater 


UtilityDated 6-23-21


$2,325,000 Funds on 
Hand


Debt 
Service 


Tax 
Rate


Net Debt 
Service Levy


Total 
Projected 


Debt Service 
Less 


Abatements


Existing Debt Payments Projected Debt Service


Equalized Value 
Projection


Total of All 
Obligations


Total 
Abatement 


Sources


Net Debt 
Service Levy


Debt 
Service 


Tax 
Rate


General Obligation Notes, 2021 Levy 
ChangeTotal 


Abatements
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Allocation of General Obligation Notes, 2021
Purpose
Amount
Dated
Payment Date


Year Principal Rate Interest Premium Total Principal Rate Interest Premium Total Principal Interest Premium Total Outstanding
2021 0.00% -                 -               -                    -                 -                -                    2,325,000    
2022 385,000        2.00% 49,301       (49,301)    385,000        15,000       2.00% 3,571       (3,571)    15,000       400,000        52,872       (52,872)    400,000       1,925,000    
2023 200,000        2.00% 29,510       (21,321)    208,189        15,000       2.00% 2,295       (1,849)    15,446       215,000        31,805       (23,170)    223,635       1,710,000    
2024 85,000          2.00% 26,660       111,660        15,000       2.00% 1,995       16,995       100,000        28,655       -                128,655       1,610,000    
2025 100,000        2.00% 24,810       124,810        15,000       2.00% 1,695       16,695       115,000        26,505       -                141,505       1,495,000    
2026 200,000        2.00% 21,810       221,810        15,000       2.00% 1,395       16,395       215,000        23,205       -                238,205       1,280,000    
2027 200,000        2.00% 17,810       217,810        15,000       2.00% 1,095       16,095       215,000        18,905       -                233,905       1,065,000    
2028 250,000        2.00% 13,310       263,310        15,000       2.00% 795          15,795       265,000        14,105       -                279,105       800,000       
2029 250,000        2.00% 8,310         258,310        15,000       2.00% 495          15,495       265,000        8,805         -                273,805       535,000       
2030 250,000        1.10% 4,435         254,435        15,000       1.10% 263          15,263       265,000        4,698         -                269,698       270,000       
2031 255,000        1.20% 1,530         256,530        15,000       1.20% 90            15,090       270,000        1,620         -                271,620       -                    


2,175,000$   197,486$   (70,622)$  2,301,864$   150,000$   13,689$   (5,420)$  158,268$   2,325,000$   211,175$   (76,042)$  2,460,132$  


5/1 5/1


$2,175,000


6/23/2021


Stormwater Utility
$150,000


6/23/2021


Levy - 10 Year TOTAL 
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Debt Limit Calculation
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U.S. PUBLIC FINANCE


CREDIT OPINION
28 May 2021


Contacts


Max Brekke +1.312.706.9969
Associate Lead Analyst
max.brekke@moodys.com


Grayson Nichols +1.214.979.6851
VP-Senior Analyst
grayson.nichols@moodys.com


CLIENT SERVICES


Americas 1-212-553-1653


Asia Pacific 852-3551-3077


Japan 81-3-5408-4100


EMEA 44-20-7772-5454


Stoughton (City of) WI
Updated to credit analysis


Summary
The City of Stoughton, WI's (Aa2) credit profile benefits from a moderately-sized and
growing tax base near Madison (Aaa stable) and stable financial performance. The profile is
additionally supported by the city’s average resident income levels, maintenance of strong
reserves, modest pension liability and conservative financial management. The favorable
characteristics are weighed against the city’s above average debt burden and elevated fixed
costs.


Credit strengths


» Positive demographic trends benefitting from access to Madison metro


» Strong operating reserves and liquidity


Credit challenges


» Above average debt burden that will remain high due to regular planned issuing


» Elevated fixed costs


Rating outlook
Outlooks are typically not assigned to local governments issuers with this amount of debt.


Factors that could lead to an upgrade


» Continued tax base growth coupled with strengthened resident income levels


» Moderation of the debt burden and fixed costs


Factors that could lead to a downgrade


» Economic contraction measured by population, tax base, and income declines


» Material decline in operating reserves or liquidity


» Growth in the city's debt and/or pension burdens and the associated fixed costs
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MOODY'S INVESTORS SERVICE U.S. PUBLIC FINANCE


Key indicators


Exhibit 1


Stoughton (City of) WI 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020


Economy/Tax Base


Total Full Value ($000) $1,000,797 $1,065,541 $1,163,262 $1,233,724 $1,268,042 


Population               13,041               13,058               13,080               13,097                      -   


Full Value Per Capita $76,742 $81,601 $88,934 $94,199 N/A


Median Family Income (% of US Median) 112.6% 113.0% 107.8% 106.5% 0.0%


Finances


Operating Revenue ($000) $12,049 $12,706 $13,314 $14,465 $13,907 


Fund Balance ($000) $4,520 $5,343 $5,378 $6,242 $6,269 


Cash Balance ($000) $6,899 $4,566 $5,106 $5,740 $5,698 


Fund Balance as a % of Revenues 37.5% 42.1% 40.4% 43.2% 45.1%


Cash Balance as a % of Revenues 57.3% 35.9% 38.4% 39.7% 41.0%


Debt/Pensions


Net Direct Debt ($000) $25,966 $27,158 $32,748 $36,383 $34,545 


3-Year Average of Moody's ANPL ($000) $13,153 $15,539 $16,164 $15,950 $16,502 


Net Direct Debt / Full Value (%) 2.6% 2.5% 2.8% 2.9% 2.7%


Net Direct Debt / Operating Revenues (x) 2.2x 2.1x 2.5x 2.5x 2.5x


Moody's - adjusted Net Pension Liability (3-yr average) to Full Value (%) 1.3% 1.5% 1.4% 1.3% 1.3%


Moody's - adjusted Net Pension Liability (3-yr average) to Revenues (x) 1.1x 1.2x 1.2x 1.1x 1.2x


Sources: US Census Bureau, Stoughton (City of) WI’s financial statements and Moody’s Investors Service


Profile
The City of Stoughton is in southeastern Wisconsin (Aa1 stable), approximately 15 miles southeast of the City of Madison. The city
